

Nos. 18-15295, 19-10261

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

ALEKSEJ GUBAREV, XBT HOLDING S.A.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,*

– v. –

BUZZFEED, INC. AND BEN SMITH

*Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida  
Case No. 17-cv-60426-UU

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE  
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND  
32 MEDIA COMPANIES AND ORGANIZATIONS  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES SEEKING AFFIRMANCE**

---

Floyd Abrams  
Joel Kurtzberg  
CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP  
80 Pine Street  
New York, New York 10005  
Telephone: (212) 701-3000  
Facsimile: (212) 269-5420

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....vi

SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE ..... viii

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT .....ix

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....6

I. BUZZFEED’S ARTICLE REPORTED ON AN “OFFICIAL PROCEEDING” SUBJECT TO NEW YORK’S FAIR REPORT PRIVILEGE.....6

    A. New York’s Fair Report Privilege Applies to Reports of Unverified Allegations that Are Part of Official Proceedings .....8

    B. New York’s Fair Report Privilege Protects Reports on Non-Public Official Investigations .....14

    C. New York’s Fair Report Privilege Protects Reporting on Documents Subject, Even in Part, to Government Investigation.....18

II. THE FAIR REPORT PRIVILEGE PROTECTION APPLIES WHENEVER THE CONTEXT OF THE REPORT MAKES IT POSSIBLE FOR THE ORDINARY READER TO UNDERSTAND THAT THE DEFENDANT IS REPORTING ON AN OFFICIAL PROCEEDING .....20

CONCLUSION .....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

APPENDIX A .....27

APPENDIX B .....38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....41

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ackerman v. Jones</i> , 37 N.Y. Super. Ct. 42 (N.Y. Super. Ct. 1874).....	19
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 402 P.3d 665 (Nev. 2017).....	24
<i>Baranov v. World-Wide Anti-Doping Agency</i> , No. 155881/2017, 2018 WL 5043893 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 16, 2018), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 155881/2017 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018).....	14, 16n, 17-18
<i>Baumann v. Newspaper Enterprises</i> , 60 N.Y.S.2d 185 (App. Div. 1946).....	16n
<i>Bernacchi v. County of Suffolk</i> , No. 19861/2008, 2010 WL 4806119 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 8, 2010) .....	16n
* <i>Branca v. Mayesh</i> , 476 N.Y.S.2d 187 (N.Y. App. Div.), <i>aff'd</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 994 (1984).....	5, 9-10
* <i>Briarcliff Lodge Hotel, Inc. v. C.-S. Publishers</i> , 183 N.E. 193 (N.Y. 1932).....	4, 15-16
* <i>Campbell v. N.Y. Evening Post, Inc.</i> , 157 N.E. 153 (N.Y. 1927).....	9, 9n
<i>Cholowsky v. Civiletti</i> , 887 N.Y.S.2d 592 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009).....	20, 23
<i>Corp. Training Unlimited, Inc. v. Nat'l Broad. Co.</i> , 868 F. Supp. 501 (E.D.N.Y. 1994) .....	20-21, 20n
<i>Cowley v. Pulsifer</i> , 137 Mass. 392, 1884 WL 10622 (1884).....	9n

*Easton v. Pub. Citizen, Inc.*,  
 19 Media L. Rep. (BNA) 1882 (S.D.N.Y. 1991),  
*aff'd mem.*, 969 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1992) .....15n

*El Greco Leather Prods. Co. v. Shoe World, Inc.*,  
 623 F. Supp. 1038 (E.D.N.Y. 1985) .....19

\**Farrell v. N.Y. Evening Post, Inc.*,  
 3 N.Y.S.2d 1018 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1938).....16n, 16

*Fine v. ESPN*,  
 11 F. Supp. 3d 209 (N.D.N.Y. 2014).....15n

*Firth v. State*,  
 775 N.E.2d 463 (N.Y. 2002).....25

*Fishof v. Abady*,  
 720 N.Y.S.2d 505 (N.Y. App. Div. 1991)..... 9-10

*Freeze Right Refrigeration & Air Conditioning Servs. v. City of N.Y.*,  
 475 N.Y.S.2d 383 (N.Y. App. Div. 1984)..... 16n, 16-17

*Fridman v. BuzzFeed, Inc.*,  
 2018 WL 2100452 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 7, 2018),  
*appeal filed*, No. 2018-04719 (N.Y. App. Div.).....8n

\**Gillings v. N.Y. Post*,  
 87 N.Y.S.3d 220 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018)..... 20, 22-23

*Gubarev v. BuzzFeed, Inc.*,  
 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97246 (S.D. Fla. June 5, 2018).....*passim*

*Gubarev v. BuzzFeed, Inc.*,  
 340 F. Supp. 3d 1304 (S.D. Fla. 2018).....8n, 12n, 18

\**Holy Spirit Ass’n for Unification of World Christianity*  
*v. N.Y. Times Co.*, 399 N.E.2d 1185 (N.Y. 1979) ..... 11-12, 12n

*Ibrahim v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
 936 N.Y.S.2d 59 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2011).....15n

*Klayman v. City Pages*,  
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49134 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 3, 2015)..... 24-25

*Komarov v. Advance Magazine Publishers*,  
691 N.Y.S.2d 298 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1999).....15n, 17

*Law Firm of Daniel P. Foster, P.C. v. Turner Broad. Sys. d/b/a CNN*,  
844 F.2d 955 (2d Cir. 1988) .....16n

*Lee v. Brooklyn Union Pub. Co.*,  
103 N.E. 155 (N.Y. 1913).....5, 19

*Miller v. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
No. 0104848/2001, 2007 WL 2176407  
(N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 5, 2007) .....13, 16n

*Muscarella v. Berkshire Hathaway, Inc.*,  
721 N.Y.S.2d 432 (2000).....15n

*Penaherrera v. N.Y. Times Co.*,  
No. 150336/2012, 2013 WL 4013487 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 5, 2013) .. 14-15, 20n

*Rodriguez v. Daily News, L.P.*,  
37 N.Y.S.3d 613 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016).....16n

*Sahara Gaming v. Culinary Workers*,  
984 P.2d 164 (Nev. 1999).....9n, 10n

*Saleh v. N.Y. Post*,  
915 N.Y.S. 571 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010).....20, 23

*Sanford v. Boston Herald-Traveler Corp.*,  
61 N.E.2d 5 (Mass. 1945).....9n

*SentosaCare LLC v. Lehman*,  
No. 504407/2016, 2018 WL 692568 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 25, 2018),  
*appeal docketed*, 2018-03473 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018) ..... 12n, 13-14, 15, 16n

*Stanley v. Webb*,  
4 Sandford 21 (N.Y. Super. Ct. 1850) ..... 10-11

*\*Test Masters Educ. Servs., Inc. v. NYP Holdings, Inc.*,  
603 F. Supp. 2d 584 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 4-5, 14, 15n

*Wenz v. Becker*,  
948 F. Supp. 319 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....20, 23

**Law Reviews**

Kyu H. Youm, *Fair Report Privilege as a Libel Defense*,  
3 U. Fla. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 29 (1990).....11n

**Statutes**

N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 74 .....6, 14, 19

*New York Laws*, 1854, Chap. 130 ..... 10-11, 10n

**Treatises**

2 Rodney A. Smolla, *Law of Defamation* (2d ed.) .....9n

Bruce W. Sanford, *Libel & Privacy* (2d ed. 1996 & Supp. 2019).....12

Ernst P. Seelman, *The Law of Libel and Slander in the State of New  
York* (2d ed. 1964) .....10

1 Hon. Robert D. Sack, *Sack on Defamation: Libel, Slander, and  
Related Problems* (5th ed. 2017 & Supp. 2019)..... 9n, 11-12
